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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

On  Novenber 6, 2002, the State Attorney for the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, in and for Hillsborough County,
Florida, filed an information charging the Appellant, MTTHEW
SCOTT PAUL, with driving while I|icense suspended (habitual
offender) in violation of section 322.34(5), Florida Statutes
(2002) and driving under the influence in violation of section
316.193(1) and (2)(a), Florida Statutes (2002). The offenses
al l egedly occurred on or about October 20, 2002. (R12-16) On
Novenmber 18, 2002, the Appellant entered a guilty plea to the
charged offenses and was sentenced to 24 nonths probation for
the felony offense and concurrent 12 nonth probation for the
m sdenmeanor offense. (RL17-29)

On  February 25, 2004, the State Attorney for the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, in and for Hillsborough County,
Florida, filed an information charging the Appellant, MTTHEW
S. PAUL, wth driving while I|icense suspended (habitual
of fender) in violation of section 322.34(5), Florida Statutes
(2003). The offense allegedly occurred on or about February
10, 2004. (R92-95) An affidavit of violation of probation was
filed on February 27, 2004. (R69) The Appellant filed a
nmotion to suppress on May 26, 2004. (R101-103) A hearing was

held on the notion to suppress on June 9, 2004, before the



Honorable Ronald N. Ficarrotta, Circuit Judge. (T107-124) The
following is elicited fromthe testinony at that hearing.

Officer Christine Davis of the Tanpa Police Departnment
was on patrol on the early norning of February 10, 2004.
(T108) The officer was traveling northbound on Nebraska Avenue
when a black pick-up pulled out in front of her. She noticed
that “the left casing on the tail light was broken and all
that was visible fromthat tail light was a white |ight. She
pulled the black vehicle over and mde contact wth the
driver. The driver, later identified as the Appellant, asked
if he was going to jail. (T109) The Appellant indicated he did
not have a driver’s |icense, but he provided his nanme, soci al
security number and date of birth. Based upon the informtion,
the officer determned the Appellant’s license had been
suspended as a habitual traffic offender. She placed hi munder
arrest. (T110)

The officer testified she could see from four hundred
feet that the casing on the left taillight was broken. (T111)
She believed the car was unsafe, as the taillight was not
showing any red light. The officer was shown defense exhibit
nunber one, which was the rear of a black Toyota pick-up
truck. The tag nunmber was the sane as the vehicle that she
st opped above. (T112) The picture shows that the casing was
not broken any nore. (T113)

Ms. Melody Voeltz testified she was the nother of the
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Appel lant. (T116) She identified State’s exhibit nunber one as
a photograph of the rear of her son’s vehicle. The picture
showed a crack in the tail light on the left side. Defense
exhi bit number two was a photograph that showed the vehicle
with the lights on at night. (T117) Defense exhibit nunber
three was a photograph of the rear light with the brake peda
bei ng pushed. (T118) The taillight was emtting both white and
red |ight. Def ense exhibit nunber five was a photograph in
which the brake pedal was not being depressed. (T119) The
phot ographs were taken the day after the Appellant was
arrested. The truck had not been altered in any way. (T120)
The trial court denied the notion. (T124) The trial court
al so found the Appellant guilty of violating conditions three
and five of his probation. The trial court sentenced the
Appellant to 36 nonths inprisonnment on the violation of
probation. (T134) The Appellant entered a plea of no contest
to the new offense of driving while I|icense suspended or
revoked. The Appellant reserved his right to appeal the deni al
of the nmotion to suppress and the trial court found the notion
di spositive to the charge. (T135) The trial court accepted the
Appel lant’s plea and sentenced hhm to one year and a day in
Florida State prison. The sentence was to be served
concurrently with the sentence on the probation revocation.
(T137, R78-84) A tinmely notice of appeal was filed on July 8,
2004. (R104) Petitioner argued in his initial appeal that
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of ficers had no basis to stop his vehicle as the taillights on
the vehicle were properly functioning and did not violate
Florida Statute section 316.221(1).

On June 15, 2005, the Second District Court of Appeal
issued a per curiam decision affirmng petitioner’s judgnment

and sentence. Paul v. State, __ So.2d__. Case No. 2D04-3346

(Fla. 2d DCA June 15, 2005%. In doing so, the court cited,
inter alia, Hilton v. State, 901 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2d DCA

2005). This case is currently pending before this Honorable

Court. Hilton v. State, Case No. SC05-438. Petitioner filed

his notice of intent to invoke this Court’s jurisdiction on

Sept enmber 6, 2005.

' A nmotion for rehearing was denied on August 11, 2005.

4



SUMVARY OF THE ARGUMENT

The decision in this case cited Hilton v. State, 901 So.

2d 155 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005), is a case now pending in this
Court. (Case No. SC05-438). The mmjority opinion in Hilton
hol ds that section 316.610(1), Florida Statutes permts an
officer to stop a vehicle to performa vehicle inspection
based upon reasonabl e cause to believe the vehicle is unsafe,
not equi pped as required by law, or its equipnment is not in

proper adjustnent or repair.



ARGUNVENT
| SSUE

THE DECISION IN THI'S CASE CI TES HI LTON V.
STATE, 901 So.2D 155 (FLA. 2D DCA 2005)
VHI CH | S CURRENTLY PENDI NG BEFORE THI S
COURT.

In Jollie v. State, 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), this

court held that simlarly situated litigants should have
simlar avenues of review in the Florida court system The
authority relied on by the Second District Court of Appeal is

currently pending before this Court. Hilton v. State, 901 So.

2d 155 (Fla.2d DCA 2005), review granted, Case No. SCO05-438.
Hlton holds that section 316.610(1), Fl ori da Statutes,
aut horizes police to stop a vehicle for a cracked w ndshield
even if the crack does not endanger the vehicle' s occupants.
Petitioner argued in his appeal to the Second District that
danrage to his vehicle’'s taillight did not violate the
appropriate statute. The second district affirnmed on the
authority of Hilton, supra.

Pursuant to the procedure in Jollie, this Court should
take jurisdiction. The issue argued on the nerits in the
direct appeal of this case, is also pending review in this

court. Hilton v. State, supra. Petitioner is entitled to the

same avenue of review.



CONCLUSI ON

This Court has discretionary jurisdiction to reviewthe
deci si on bel ow and shoul d exercise that jurisdiction to

consider the nerits of Petitioner’s argunent.
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